

No. 23-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE
MULTI-STATE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES GROUP**

KEVIN C. MACLAY

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY A. LIESEMER

QUINCY M. CRAWFORD, III

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED

One Thomas Circle, NW

Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 862-5000

kmaclay@capdale.com

*Counsel for the
Multi-State Governmental Entities Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	11
I. The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes Courts to Approve Nonconsensual, Third-Party Releases with Supermajority Support in Connection with Chapter 11 Plans	11
A. Section 1123(b)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code, in Tandem with § 105(a), Grants the Courts Broad Residual Authority to Approve Third-Party Releases with Supermajority Support	12
B. The Shareholder Releases Are an “Appropriate Provision” in the Debtors’ Plan Because They Have Supermajority Support and Function in Aid of Settlement and Maximizing Estate Value.....	18
C. Third-Party Releases with Supermajority Support Are Consistent with Other Bankruptcy Powers or Remedies Designed to Maximize Estate Values and Creditors’ Recoveries	23
1. Sales of Estate Property Free and Clear of Encumbrances.....	23
2. Equitable Doctrine of Marshaling...	24

3.	The Authority to Approve Third-Party Releases with Supermajority Support Is Corollary to the Power to Approve Marshaling and Free-and-Clear Sales	25
D.	Shareholder Releases with Supermajority Support Are “Not Inconsistent with the Applicable Provisions” of the Bankruptcy Code.....	27
1.	Section 524(e) Does Not Bar the Shareholder Releases in the Plan ...	27
2.	The Shareholder Releases Do Not Conflict with § 523(a) Because They Are Not a De Facto Bankruptcy Discharge	29
3.	Congress Did Not Intend to Prohibit Third-Party Releases with Supermajority Support Outside the Asbestos Context When It Enacted § 524(g)	32
II.	Shareholder Releases with Supermajority Support Do Not Contravene This Court’s Bankruptcy Jurisprudence	35
A.	Purdue’s Reorganization Differs from Cases Where Certain Procedures or Remedies Violated Express Code Provisions	35
B.	This Court’s Decisions Curtailing Equitable Relief Are Inapposite	37
III.	Because the Bankruptcy Code Authorizes Shareholder Releases with Supermajority Support Without Raising Constitutional	

Questions, There Is No Basis for Invoking the Constitutional-Avoidance Canon of Statutory Interpretation.....	41
A. Due Process Does Not Require an “Opt-Out” Provision Where There Is Supermajority Support	42
B. Creditors Whose Claims Are Covered by the Shareholder Releases Received Due Process	44
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d at 700	25, 26, 34
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>In re American Cartage, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>In re BCD Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>In re Brook Valley VII, Joint Venture</i> , 496 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	40
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v.</i> <i>Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	16, 22

<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,</i> 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holdings Corp.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	10, 35, 36, 37
<i>In re Diplomat Construction, Inc.,</i> 454 B.R. 917 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	38, 44
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Edwards Family Partnership, L.P. v. Dickson,</i> 821 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>In re Energy Resources Co.,</i> 59 B.R. 702 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1986).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Energy Resources Co.,</i> 871 F.2d 223 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	14, 15
<i>In re Ferrante,</i> 51 F.3d 1473 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Grogan v. Garner,</i> 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	31

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	37, 38
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 552 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 623 B.R. 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-3693-BK, 2022 WL 4487889 (2d Cir. Sept. 28, 2022)	43
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 97 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>In re Joint Eastern & Southern District Asbestos Litigation</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>op. modified on other grounds on reh'g</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993).....	42, 43
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	10, 35, 36
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	41
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	43
<i>In re Moore</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	34

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	44, 45
<i>National Heritage Foundation, Inc. v. Highbourne Foundation</i> , 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>In re Newport Offshore, Ltd.</i> , 75 B.R. 919 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1987)	12, 13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Trust Co. of Pittsburgh v. McElroy</i> , 112 F. 509 (3d Cir. 1901)	28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	10, 35, 36
<i>In re Richard Potasky Jeweler, Inc.</i> , 222 B.R. 816 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	33
<i>In re SCBA Liquidation, Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 747 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Seaside Engineering & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>In re Smart World Technologies, LLC</i> , 423 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005)	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Taxman Clothing Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	43

<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	7, 12, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. First National City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	38
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....	34
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	19
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931).....	23, 24
<i>In re WBQ Partnership</i> , 189 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995)	24
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	24
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20

Statutes, Rules, and Constitution

11 U.S.C.

§ 105(a).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 19, 22, 26, 27, 34, 36, 38, 39
§ 323(b).....	20
§ 363(e).....	24
§ 363(f).....	23
§ 363(k).....	36
§ 507.....	37
§ 507(a)(4).....	36
§ 522(k).....	35
§ 523(a).....	9, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32
§ 524(e).....	9, 27, 28, 29
§ 524(g).....	9, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 45
§ 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb).....	46
§ 541(a).....	19
§ 541(a)(1).....	19
§ 541(a)(6).....	19
§ 725.....	37
§ 726.....	37
§ 1106(a).....	20
§ 1123(a)(4).....	46
§ 1123(b)(3)(A).....	20
§ 1123(b)(5).....	7, 15
§ 1123(b)(6).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 34
§ 1125(b).....	42
§ 1126(c).....	42, 45
§ 1129(a)(7).....	42
§ 1129(a)(8).....	42
§ 1129(b).....	37, 45
§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	36
§ 1141(a).....	47
§ 1141(d).....	31

26 U.S.C.	
§ 6672	13
§ 7402(a)	38
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1334(b)	40
§ 1651(a)	38
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994)	33
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102- 166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	43
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	43
U.S. Const. amend. V	41
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24, 25
Janet A. Flaccus, <i>A Potpourri of Bankruptcy Changes: 1994 Bankruptcy Amendments</i> , 47 Ark. L. Rev. 817 (1994)	33

Provisional Drug Overdose Death Counts,
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention: Nat'l Ctr. for Health Stat.,
[https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/drug-
overdose-data.htm](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/drug-overdose-data.htm) (Feb. 15, 2023)..... 2

Richard A. Posner, *Economic Analysis of
Law* (5th ed. 1998) 46
